











1tem NO. 9 Cont'd

Councilman Kornecki

Councilman K Voting AYE
AES: 7 aczmarek  Voting AYE
, NOES: 0O
ABSENT: 0O

¥

1-Telephone Pol
i e No. 101 o
s-ggizgagne Pole No. 98 onFLﬁgzigéﬁnoad;
4-Te1epho:e Pole No. 95 on Losson Roag;
4-Teleph e Pole No. 93 on Losson'Roa :
phone Pole No. 92 on Losson Rg:g;
)

Hereto attach 1
Depew W!hrald & Cheektowaga Nzgsts a copy of the Notice published in the

9 —

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE } ss.:

‘the : L

Wheﬂm:‘itismmn'md(iﬁ.
i‘“"t grant in whole“m:r in
Ipart tpe reliof sought, and__
Ir &5 FURTHER

: that g'copy of this ordex certi-
Eﬁed_n the Town Clerk, be pub-

lishod at least once in the DE-!

" BERALD AND OHEFK-'

{ TOWAGA NEWS, & newspaper

' i , & 1€

_e having 2 general circuiation in
the territory affected, not less
: t_lnn ten (10) mor more than
- tmenty (_20) days before the date
-.gaf herein for the hearing afore-
;q_d,b:nd m copies of this or-
. P conspicuously i
i :‘(:) hgwlicﬁslaees within thu:

Where roposed water

= jstnctertensiot?istobem:m
#ot less than ten (10) nor more; —

fhan twenty (20) days bel

B st i A == ——

b

i e e

o i L S

T

Sy

S -
s

5 , eaid’ day designated for % i
i o . . . iy
4 Seconded by Councilmen et
; marek and duly put to 2 $ i
% w resulted as follows: oh G
; Supervisor Holtz, Voting Aye -
: Councilman Wrobl i
i Voting Aye
Countilman Bystrak,
Voting Aye
_ Councilman Fath, Voting Aye
L] : Councilman Trojanoski, '
Voting Aye
. Councilman Kornecki, .
: Voting Aye
: Councilman Kaczorarek,
Voting Aye

AYES: T; NOES: 0: ABSENT: 0

State of New York )

Ceunty of Erie ) .
7. HANLEY,

1,
{mown Clerk of the Town h
‘g\}gger described, DO HERES

1. A regular meeting of the
Town Board of the Town of
Cheektowaga, 3 town located in
the County of Erie, State of
New York, was duly beld on
December 17, 1862, and min-
utes of said meeting have been
duly recorded in the Minute
Book kept by me in accordance
with law for the purpose of re-
cording the minutes of meetings
of said Board, and such minutes
appear at page No. A-53, inclu-
sive, of said book.

2. 1 have compared the attach-
ed extract with said minutes 1)
recorded and said extract is 2
true COPY of said minutes an
of the whole thereef jnsofar as
said minutes relate to matters
referred to in said extract.

3. Said minutes correctly state
the time when said meeting was

3
gs

meeling was held and th
ibers of said Board who attended

said meeting.
In Witness Whereof,
1 have hereunto set my
(seal) hand and have hereun-
to affixed the corpor-
ate seal of said Town,
this 17th day of De

cember, 1962,
KENNETH T. HANLEY

Town Clerk




| Pelber Lane 320 feet then southerly 60 feet to the point of beginning.

1ts adoption:

Councilman Fath presented the following resolution and moved

ge Order No. 1 to Specifications and
gontract Documents for construction of 24" Storm Sewer, Eglsworth Drive and

garone Circle, Storm Sewer District No. 7 in the amount of $1,600.00, be
approved. ' ?

Seconded by Councilman Tro janoski.
GARRIED: AYES: 7
CHANGE ORDER NO, 1

T0
SPECIFICATIONS & CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR

O 1 I -
gontractor: Engineer: l i i
¢. M. H. Company, Inc. Nussbaumer, Clarke & Velzy

1, CHANGES TO BE MADE:

Lower existing 12" water main which crosses proposed storm sewer at Dick

Road. Also lower existing 6" water main on Barone Circle where it cross-|

es proposed :::.torm sewer. Both water lines are owned by the Erie County
Water Authority.

2, AMOUNT OF CHANGE:

For furnishing labor, material, equipment and arranging with the Erie
County Water Authority to perform the above work in & manner in accord-
ance with their specifications. Lamp Sum  $1,600.00

3. SUPPORTING DATA:

See attached letter from C. M. H. Company, Inc. quoting lump sum price
for work described.

RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY:

NUSSBAUMER, CLARKE & VELZY TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA

PR /s/ R.B, Stannard PER /s/ Benedict T. Holtz L
MIE Decmber 12, 1962 DATE December 17, 1962 %"
Item No., 11 Councilman Wroblewski presented the following resolution and

moved 1ts adoption:

WHEREAS, the Highway Superintendent has recommended to this
Town Board that the following town highway meets the specifications set forth
by the Town:

FELBER LANE, beginning at a point in the south 1line of Felber

lane at the morth east corner of Lot 16 under m/c 2162 running weserly 320
feet then on an arc of 75,00 feet radious 409 .49 feet to the north line of

i he
BE IT RESOLVED, that this Town Board does hereby accept t
aforementioned highway as a t:>wn highwy same to be maintained by the Highway
Superintendent of the Town of Cheektowaga.

Seconded by Councilman Trojanoski. -

CARRIED: AYES: 7




100 |

1tem No., 12
seconded by Councilman Bystraks

The following resolution was moved by Councilman Kornecki and | BE

That the following claims be approved as presented:

GENERAL FUND Nos,., 7314 to 7387 inclusive
Nos. to inclusive
Highway Fund Nos. 2201 to 2246 inclusive !
Nos. to inclusive i
: Special Districts Nos, 2818 to 2869 inclusive :
Nos. to inclusive
Part Town Fund Nos, 872 to 882 inclusive
C&1l Nos. 434
Tax Nos,.
Health Nos.
AYES: 7 NOES: 0 ABSENT: O o
Item No, 13 Moved by Councilman Kaczmarek, seconded by Councilman

Tfo;janosﬁl, that 1_:he request of Assessor Schwenk to attent the New York State
Assessors School in New York City on January l4th, 15th and 16th, 1963, be
granted and that the expense incurred be a proper charge against the County
of Erie. 3 o

ol

CARRTED: AYES: 7

Item No. 14 Moved by Counciolman Wroblewski, seconded by Councilman
Trojanoski, that the Town Clerk be authorized and directed to issue building

permits on applications approved by the Building Inspector in his communica- °
tion dated December 17, 1962. s

Sk
28 1

CARRIED: AYES: 7

Item No. 15 Mr. Garver representing the Cheektowaga Improvement Associa-
tion was granted the floor and expressed disappointment that the Supervisor
was not present at a meeting recently held in relation to the jet planes
landing and taking off from the Buffalo Airport.

Relating to petitions Mr. Garver said that he has not heard
from the Town of Amherst and that he would co-operate 1n printing the petl-
tion.

Mr. Garver read a comnunication from the Buffglo Chamber of
Commerce why they are supporting the jet airport, and read his reply to the
Buffalo Chamber.

Supervisor Holtz 1o one can come with funds to locate a

airport.”

| Mr. Garver "Please form a Airport Advisory Committee which { 3
would be non-partisan and the commission could communicate with Mr, Pillion.” L 7

Mr, Kitz nger: #The Town Board cen act in their own behalf.
I don't think they need a Advisory Committee."

n1 don't see how they can start on April 1, 1963, and relating
to the petitions, we will co-operate.”

Supervisor Holtz "The Town Bogrq has no power to appoint a
comnission., We will not waive our responsibility.”

AE: T
N S
i



/01

Item No. 16 Michael Stachewic {
T2 ETon z, representing the Walden Avenue Tax Payers
Jssociation was granted the floor and requested that something be done i¥1 :

regard to the timing of the traffic signal light at the intersection of Greei

leaf Lane and Harlem Road. Ordered referred
p . to the Town Clerk to authorize
geynders Electric Company to make a study of the situation. /0
&t
Item No. 17 The Supervisor advised Mr., Stachewi i
—tendent W 1 . achewicz that the Highway Super-
;nlggnezre:aihi: ﬁ:gordlwmh thidAssociations ideas on plowing s%:ree{s ill')l thi
a only one side parking. i r
toperintendent for study. pa g. Ordered referred to the nghv;wgyf
/3

%ﬁ—eu&'—%ﬁ The request of the Walden Avenue Tax Payers Assoclation to ha": I
e same type traffic signal installed at the intersection of 'Harlem Road an{ §;f
walden Avenue that is now presenting operating at the intersection of Union | giff

%gag and Walden Avenue was referred to the Erie County Department of Public
TKS . g
H

Item No. 19 Arthur Dywinski, representing the Town Park Home Owners A8so- :

=Tafion was granted the floor and requested that action be taken to eliminaty

the cat-walk on a sign board at the corner of Harlem Road and McNaughton .,

svenue. Ordered referred to the Town Board for sudy and investigation.

Item No. 20  Mr. Dywinski spesking in relation to the proposed rumor of a ik

merger between the Cheektowaga and Sloan Police Departments related to the
Board that the president of the Cheektowaga Police Department said that I

had not right to make any statements in regard to same. Three policemen who"‘ :

arebmembers of our tax payers association made the request not the police
club.

11 don't believe that any pressure should be on a representa-i

i

tive of a tax payers association, and 1 hope that nothing like this happens
again-"

Supervisor Holtz "This is news to us, we can incorporate them}|

but we stand at status quo.”

ngbjections arose in incorporating in grade., We did not take}

any action that is the stumbling block, in regard to the Chief of Police,
etc, We have to also assure Depew. We have had a meeting with Sloan on
Police and other problems. People will be informed re decision.”

Councilman Kaczmarek: "You are doing a good job for the tax

payers,™
Mr. Dywinski: "We are requested to present these problems."{g 1
| b
Item No, 21 Referred to the Building Department application for a club at il
Wo. 50 Meadowlawn Road. z!i. | T

Item No. 22 Referred to the Chief of Police complaint of Stanley Walczak :
Kennedy HighSchool.£ I
239

relating to sidewalks on Cayuga Creek Road at the J. F.

Item No., 23 Moved by Councilman Bystrak, gseconded by Councilman Fath, to
ad journ.

SEAL Kenneth T. Hanley, Town Clerk.

. :n] H

Rk




MEETING NO. 34

Cheektowaga, New York
December 29, 1962

Item No. 1 At a special meeting of the Town Board of the T f :
TV T oard o0 e Town o Cheekto-"
waga, e County, New York, held at the Town Hall in the said Town of Cheek--
towaga on the 29th day of December 1962 at 11 a.m., E,S.T., there were: '

' PRESENT: Benedict T. Holtz Supervisor
Felix T. Wroblewski Councilman
Joseph Kornecki Councilman i i
Alancin M. Feth Councilman 1l
Michael J. Kaczmarek Councilman Rl
Stanley R. Bystrak Councilman I
ABSENT: Joseph M. Trojanoski Councilman

Also present were: Town Clerk Hanley; Town Attorney Kitzi
and Deputy Town Attorney Delahunt. ys y zlnger

Iten No. 2 The Clerk advised tha Town Board that a copy of the minutes | Lyl
of the previous meeting has been placed on their desk in the Council Chamber.g Tl

Item No. 3 Referred to the Board communication from Leo Janowski re uestné
Ing a sixty day sick leave of absence. d é?
Item No. &4 ordered received and filed 1962 Annual Report of the Receiver
of Taxes and Assessments, 3%

Item No. 5 Councilmen Wroblewski presented the following resolution and
moved 1ts adoption:

| ' RESOLVED, that the request of Bernard Kelm for a sixty (60)
days additional sick leave be granted effective immediately.

Seconded by Councilman Kaczmarek.

GARRIED: AYES: 6  ABSENT: 1 3

Item No, 6 Moved by Councilman Kornecki, seconded by Councilman Wroblewsk4““|

That Fhe amount of $340.66 be transferred from Highway Account No. 4 to No.2. }|
Mol

‘CARRIED: AYES: 6  ABSENT: 1 /3

Item No, 7 Councilman Wroblewski presented the following resolution and
moved 1ts adoption:

WHEREAS, the revenues from all sources received by the Town of
Cheektowaga during the year 1962 have exceeded the aggregate for the revenues
estimated in the 1962 Budget and the taxes levied for the year; and whereas il
the amounts provided for expenses in such Budget were insufficient in certain i "
instances to meet expenditures approved by the Town Boarg; gnd whereas the
actual expenses were in some instances less than appropriations provided,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED that additional app?opriations
and transfers be made in the sums and from sources hereinafter indicated.

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS

FROM |
~ CGouncilmen - Salary of stenographer - part time $ 1.600,00
- Office expenses 377.21
Supervisor - Salary of secretary ) 150.00
- Salary of clerk - part time 276.6Z
- Office Expenses i 9.2
Town Clerk - Salary of cierk - part tilme 2gt°§;
- Stationery, et<. 91'78

- Travel




o? ]

3
i
{

1tem No. 7 Cont'd

Justices of the Peace - Equipmen* 42.93%
- Stenographic services 624,84
Assessors - Salary of Senior Clerk - Special Assessments 465,53
- Extra Clerks - Special Assessments 164.13
- Equipment 117.88
- Office expenses 23,04
Receiver of Taxes - Salary of Senior Account Clerk 50.00
- Salary of Accounting Machine Operator 311.65
- Equipment - Adding Machine 137.50
- Office expenses 136,23
- Service contracts 29.30
- County Tax Rolls - Postage 200.00
- County Tax Rolls - Supplies 1.78
- School Tax Rolls - Postage 25,00
~ School Tax Rolls - Supplies 187.22
~ Mailing - All departments - Meter 26.10
- Mailing - All departments - Postage 330.00
- Mailing - Service Contract 15.90
Town Hall and Offices - Mailman 590.92
- Electricity, gas and water 1,580.17
- Repairs 91.85
Engineering Department - Salary of Senior Engineer 200,00
- Salary of Junior Engineer Aides 4,879.90
- Salary of Rodman - Summer only 28.64
-~ Part-time clerk 40.05
- Supplies 357.82
- Microfilming 392,14
Town Historian - Maps, records, supplies, etc. 359.59
- Partial reprint o f Atlas, etc. 10.70
| - Conference expenses 68,21
: Attorney - Salary of Town Attorney 800.00
‘ - Printing briefs and other expenses 592.12
| Advetising and publishing notices 364,47
' Elections - Booth moving and repairs - payroll 1,426.00
- Election inspectors 7,157.42
- Replace and construct new booths 1,490.31
- Flags 25,00
- 01l stoves 150,00
- Canvas Booths 60.00
- Rent of polling places 1,010.00
Publicity 635 .44
Insurance - Workmen's compensation 808.19
- Group health 4,757.90
- Fire and liability 2,158.83
- Other - General 11.50
Social Security 1,397.10
Veterans Organizations for rooms 600,00
Contingent account . 224.65
Traffic Regulation - Special traffic guards 590.00
- School Crossing guards 1,426.02
- Equipment for crossing guards 51.35
- Traffic signal lights 2,537.83
- Supplies c LF Z,ggg,gg
ic Works - Salary of General Foreman e
Department of Public W - Salar§ of Part-time Clerk 1,309.21
- Supplies 487,00
- Travel 173,57
Incinerator Plant - Wages of Operators °Sg
- Wages of Operators 147,30 .
- Equipment 78070 U
- Supplies ° A
- Electricity, gas and water 1.828.85 LI
- Furnace repair 128.67 e
ivi 1,112,538 [
Civil Defense 9193 02 =
Note Interest - Contingent * :
1




1
z

1tem NO. 7 Cont'd

parks and Playgrounds - Extra labor 57.20
. - Equipment operators 35-60
- Clerical - Part time 3:06
- Equipment - Backstops 31.00
- Suppiies 396.19
- Maintenance of Parks 16'22
- %Za} Estate Taxes 1,333:73
- Equipment - -
vouth Agencies - Umpires andpreereegther YTruck-Snow blewer) 1 ggg‘gg
- Assistant playground supervisors "184.49
- Playground Supervisors 299.71
- Sports equipment 21.54
- Art and Craft supplies 149.49
Adult Recreation - Supervisors 1 ooo'oo
- Equipment " 500.00
- galllyentals 400.00
- Supplies )
Miscellaneous PP 1 ggg'gg
Bond Interest ,423'75
Shade Tree Fund 131.60
Police Department - Salaries of police force 1 521:37
- Salaries of telephone operators 4,738.48
- Other expenses 1’215.50
- Maintenance - Cars and cycles ’ 32,07
- Maintenance - radios 144,50
- Printing and stationery 357.87
- Medical examinations 450.00
- gies gn criminal proceedings 100.00
- ave 228,77
- Clothing allowance 19.06
- Special investigations 48,00
- K-9 Corps 728.50
police - Lock Up - Meals to prisoners 353,00
Town Share of Dick Road Crossing 15,071.20
585!556.75
0
Town Clerk - Salary of lst Deputy $ 79.67
- Salary of telephone operator 142,50
Justices of the Peace - Salary of Clerk 261,54
Town Hall - cleaning wages 48,59
Elections - Moving booths, Repairs, etc. 1,196,.16
Traffic Regulation - Stree Marking payroll 1,426,.00
Incinerator Plant - Other expense 1,999.42
Parks and Playgrounds - Park Attendants 163,08
Youth Agencies - Teen Cater laborer 76 .80
Police Department - Salaries, other 52.72
- Cycle room addition 450,60
General Fund Surplus 3%%‘%%21;3
0
; o
GENERAL FUND REVENUE TRANSFERS
FROM

$102,926.35
2,081.93
2.130.53
968.00
2,450.50
2,990,00

Mortgage tax
Youth Bureau
Dog licenses
Licenses and permits
Fines, Penalties and forfeitures
Interest om deposits

o i

Departmental earnings
1!

Tt
LN

Other Revenue

fi (AsseSsOrs)

2
&

“Town Clerk) ‘ 162600
(Receiver ?f Taxes)

8,577.09
130.00
4,875,04
TEE LT,

e R

E
*



1tem No. 7 Cont'd

[]

10
Interest and penalties on taxes (Receiver of Taxes) $3,000.00
Licenses (Other) - Town Clerk 55.50
other Revenue - Commissions 6.29

Services to School Districts 449,09
General Fund Surplus - 1962 excess revenue 145,244 ,56

' 3148, 755,45

PART TOWN FUND TRANSFERS

FROM
Board of Appeals - Other expenses $ 2,631.46
Building and Plumbing Department - Stenographic Services 175.75
- Plumbing Board Examiner 100.00
- Other expenses 969,92
- Travel 335,36
Board of Health - Other expenses 84.10
- Supplies 64.19
Registrar of Vital Statisti¢s - Other expenses 150.00
Air Pollution Board - Board Members 575.00
- Salary of deputy director 1,200.00
- Secretarial Services 72.00
- Scientific investigations 1,259.00
- Travel and mileage 105,35
- Legal, injunctive and scientific 1,418.82
Social Security 186.33
Group Health Insurance 440,65
~%9,767.93
#

10

Building and Plumbing Department - Salary of Asst, Inspector $ 100.00
Board of Health - Salary of Health Officer 84.40
Part Town Fund Surplus 9,583.53

39.767.53

PART TOWN REVENUE TRANSFERS

FROM
Town Clerk - Licenses and pefmits, etc. ) $1,406,60
polaing ong Figmsing Tarpiction © ppe: carninr s
o
Part Town Fund Surplys - 1962 excess revenue EE"SOS.GB_

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED that rhe Supervisor be, and he hereby
is, instructed to make the transfer of balances and to gilve effect to the
additional appropriations set forth above.

Seconded by Counciiman Kornecki and duly put to a vote which
resulted as follows:

Supervisor Holtz Voting AYE
Ccunc ilman Wroblewski Voting AYE
Councilman Kaczmarek Voting AYE
Crunciiman Kornecki Voting AYE
Councilman Bys:rak Voting AYE
Counciiman Fath Voting AYE
AYES: 6 NOES: 0 ABSENT: 1

IS

The resolution was ther eapon de:-lared duly adopted.




1tem No. 8 Councilman Fath presented the £ i i
L estTon: P ollowing resolution and moved

RESOLVED, that the Supervisor be and he is hereby authorized
and directed to sign a contract between the County of Erie and the Town of
Cheektowaga, covering the removal of snow and ice and the erection of snow

fences on certain roads located within the boundaries of the Town of Cheekto-
vaga , New York.

2
Seconded by Councilman Kornecki. 3,;

CARRIED: AYES: 6 ABSENT: 1
Item No. 9 Councilman Wroblewski presented the following resolution and

Toved 1ts adoption:

) RESOLVED, that the request of the Star Lite Builders Inc,,
and residents to have the name of the highway known as Dombrowski Avenue
changed to Star Lite Avenue be granted,

. NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the highway known as
Dombrowskl Avenue be changed to Star Lite Avenue and that the Town Clerk be
authorized and directed to notify all concerned in relation to the change in
said name of highway.

Seconded by Councilman Kaczmarek and duly put to a vote which
resulted as follows:

Councilman Wroblewski Voting AYE

Councilman Kornecki Voting AYE
Councilman Fath Voting AYE
Councilman Kaczmarek Voting AYE
Councilman Bystrak Voting NAYE
Supervisor Holtz Voting AYE ‘
ARRTIED: AYES: 5 NAYES: 1 ABSENT: 1 13
Item No. 10 Councilman Kornecki offered the following resolution and mov-

ed its adoption:

BUDGET NOTE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, an insufficient provision was made in the annual bud-
get of the Town of Cheektowaga for the fiscal year January 1, 1962 to Decemb-
er 31, 1962 for repair andmintenance of Town highways; NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that this Town be and hereby is authorized to bor-
row from the Marine Trust Company of Western New York, pursuant to the pro-
visions of Subdivision 2 of paragraph a of Sgction 29.00 of the Local Finance
law, for the purpose of providing for expenditures for repair and maintenance
of Town highways, for which sufficient provision was not made in the budget
for the fiscal year January l, 1962 to December 31, 1962, the sum of Eleven
Thousand Dollars ($11,000.00), with interest from the date of such loan at |
the rate of Two and Three-Quarters Per Cent (? 3/4%) per annum, such loan to
mature December 31, 1963, which date of rpaturxty does dnot extel:ld beyond tl:fle
close of the applicable period provided in pa}ragraph J of Section 29.00 o N
the Local Finance Law, the same being authorized and issued during a fisca

year subsequent to the date of the adoption of the annual budget for the suc-

ceeding year, and be it further

that this Town is hereby authorized to execute and
deliver to The ﬁg?ﬁgEgrtust Company of Western New York its budget_notebm q
such form as may be gpproved by the Supervisor, and that the Supervisor e an
hereby is authorized to execute said budget note and theJClerk of thl;f’f‘wn
is hereby directed to attest the signature of the Supervisor and to attix

the seal of this Town to Said note.

'1

12 F

i
i
li
i
o

!
il
:
I

L

b

H
H
§
'

|

|

1

|

|
!

i
%3
1ElCE
! . =
. (o ]
I 3 Lot
]
'



1tem No. 10 Cont'd

Seconded by Councilman Wroblewski
which resulted as follows: ewskl and duly put to a vote

Superyisor Holtz Voting AYE
Councilman Wroblewski Voting AYE
Councilman Bystrak Voting AYE
Councilman Fath Voting AYE
Councilman Kornecki Voting AYE
Councilman Kaczmarek Voting AYE
AYES: 6 NOES: 0 ABSENT: 1 Isg,
Item No.ll Councilman Kornecki offered the following resolution and gl

moved 1ts adoptions

TAX ANTICIPATION NOTE RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the total amount of taxes for Highway Item No. 1 and
Highway Item No. 4 levied by the Board of Supervisors on behalf of the Town
of Cheektowaga, State of New York, for the fiscal year commencing on Jaunary
1, 1963 and ending on December 31, 1963 is $508,935.01, of which amount none
has been collected, NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that this Town be and it hereby is authorized to
porrow from The Marine Trust Company of Western New York, in anticipation of

the collection of the aforesaid taxes, the sum of $40,000, with interest from il

the 'date of such loan at the rate of Two and Three Quarters Per Cent (2 3/4%) |
per annum, such loan to mature April 1, 1963, which date of maturity does not |
extend beyond the close of the applicable period provided in Section 24.00 of |
the Local Flinance Law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that this Town is hereby authorized to execute and
deliver to The Marine Trust Company of Western New York its tax anticipation
note in such form as may be approved by the Supervisor, and that the Super-
visor be and hreby is authorized to execute sald tax anticipation note and
the Clerk of this Town is hereby directed to attest the signature of the
Supervisor and to affix the seal of this Town to said note.

Seconded by Councilman Wroblewski and duly put to a vote
which resulted as follows:

Supervisor Holtz Voting AYE
Councilman Wroblewski Voting AYE
Councilman Bystrak Voting AYE
Councilman Fath Voting AYE
Councilman Kornecki Voting AYE
Councilman Kaczmarek Voting AYE
AYES: 6 NOES: O ABSENT: 1 3
Item No, 12 Councilman Bystrak‘ presented the following resolution and

moved 1ts adoption:

RESOLVED, that the New vork State Electric and Gas Corporation

be authorized to make the following street lighting changes in Union Road:

i i 244..2 and in-
REMOVE one (1) 6000 lumen filament unit on Pole
stall one (1) 7050 Mercury unit at the entrance to the Incinerator Plant on

Pole 244-2

INSTALL one (1) 7000 Mercury unit on Pole 240 at the entrance
of the old Highway Department Building in Union Road




Item No. 12 Cont'd

which resulted as follows:

AYES: 6

Supervisor Holtz
Councilman Fath
Councilman Wroblewski
Councilman Kornecki
Councilman Kaczmarek
Councilman Bystrak

NOES: 0

Voting AYE
Voting AYE
Voting AYE
Voting AYE
VotingAYE
Voting AYE

ABSENT?:

Seconded by Councilman Wroblewski and duly put to a vote

1

Il4

a1




jtem Noe 13
i

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPERVISOR
TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA

Cheektowaga, New York
December 31, 1962

MEMBERS OF THE TOWN BOARD
TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA, NEW YORK
Gentlemen: |
I have prepared and submit herewith a full and

? nd complet
statement of the moneys received and disbursed lll)l; me dming t:h:
year 1?62 for the account of the Town of Cheektowaga and funds
properly entrusted to me in my capacity as Supervisor, as follows:

DETAILED SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR 1962

RECEIPTS
Cash on Hand and on Deposit—Janvary 1, 1962
On hand . $ 200.00
On deposit 131,38951 $ 131,589.51
Genersl Town Tax
Comptraller of the State of New York oLt
e assistance $ 208,398.80
Justice Court fines and fees ... 1 :mjo
Youth Program ... .. ... ,281.93 318,131.23
Eri; County Treasurer _-—
[OPLEAEE LK .o $ 11292635
Dog tax 7,7141.78 120,668.13
Licenses '
Dog : $ 138875
Marriage 675.00
Hunting 279.50
Bingo 2,990.00 5333.25

Depariment Eamnings
Receiver of taxes and assessments ...§$  8,577.08
Permit fees 2,598.98
Filing fees 3,626.00 14 802.07

Transfers from Other Funds
Special Districts Fund:

For incineration $ 105,300.00
For services of Town Attorney ... 2,500.00
For services of Town Engineer .. .. 6,500.00 114,300.00
Port Authority
In lieu of taxes on Airport ........%$  3,000.00
Police protection—Airport ... e 32,677.62 3567702
Miscellaneous
Commissions 13.1
School Districts—services ... ... 1,350.91
Payments in lieu of taxes—
From United Airlines ..o 2.300.00
From American Airlines ... 8,350.00
Assessors’ certificates ... 180.00
Proceeds from capital note ... 6,734.80
Refunds . 533.48
'State assistance—Sec. 548 New York
State Finance Law e 7.009.85
Fire alarm system ... 983.00
Sale of town propertsrrt ?:;338
amag town property . .
gther e to A S 10,273.73 48,163.48

RETURN OF TEMPORARY

INVESTMENTS
RETURN OF TRANSFERS TO AND
PAYMENTS FOR OTHER FUNDS | 622,235.62

TOTAL RECEIPTS $2,672,854.58
|

DISBURSEMENTS
' BUDGET EXPENDITURES
Councilmen
Salaries:
Councilmen (6) . $ 2760000
Office and other expens 1,12279 $ 2872279
Supervisor:
Salaries:
Secretary ... 4,150.00
Payroll Clerk ..o 3.500.00
Stenographer ... 3,117.23
Clerk—part time ... . 3,200.00
BoOKKEEPET .o 2, 196'88 20.014.00
Office and other expenses ......io...  “77% :
Town Clerk
Salaries:
Town ClerK . e .8 160000

—1—




1st deputy town clerk

2nd deputy town clerk . g,gg?)
Telgp-hone operator ... ... 3’700'00
Senior Stenographer . 2’818'37
Clerk—part time ... 1,128.10
Office and other expenses .. 3’062.26
Traveling expenses ... ... '136.35
Justices of the Peace
Salaries:
Joseph Pyspezynski .. ...
John Jablonski ... ¥ g;gg
Clerk e 2.83070

Office and other expenses ... 1
Stenographic services ... ... o ’;’g’g(ll
Assessors .

Salaries:
Chairman of the Board ..........$ 620000

Assessors (2) . 11,000.
Addressograph operator ... 3’,950.33
Addressograph operator—part time 3.517.96
Stexgographer 3,500.00
Senior Clerk—Special assessments = 363447
Extra clerks—Special assessments 540.68

Travel expenses 665.68
Office and other expenses ... .. 2937.17
Preparation of Special Districts
tax rolls 3,610.00
Receiver of Taxes and Assossments
Salaries:

Receiver of taxes and assessmems.$  7,800.00
Senior account clerk

« —— 4,150.00
Accounting machine operator . 3,188.35
Extra clerks 7,200.19

Equipment . 262 50
Office expenses 268.77
Service contracts 470.70
Postage expense—All departments ... 3,42040

Town Hall and Offices

Salaries:
Cleaning wages $ 14,802.84
Mailman 006.92
Extra labor 212.16
Equipment . 302865
Electricity, gas and water . ___ 837294
Telephone 15,222.12
Supplies 4,246 87
Repairs . 495849
Window cleaning 1 1,800.00
Engineering Depariment
Salaries:
Senior Engineer $ 10,000.00
Principal Engineering Assistant .. 2,026 91
Junior Engineering Aides ... 5,820.10
Rodman 4,800 00
Draftsman 5,400.00
Stenographer 3.500.00
Eodman (Summer only) and other 921753
Part time clerk 53.40
Equipment - 2,019.75
Supplies 1,142.18
Travel expense .. . 31441
Town Historian
Office and other expense .. . ...
‘l'w;rnln Attorney
aries:
Town Attorney $ 85800.00
Deputy Town AttOrney ... 7,000.00
BT e 1 R ———————— 1,507.88
Advertising and Publishing Notices .. :
Elections

Compensation of election i ors..$ 15,942.00
Moving booths, ete. ... 4,730.58

New ballot DOXES .. oo 351.50
Rent of polling places _— 2,990.00
Repairs to booths .- 361653
Printing election maps .- 1,212 82
Storage of voting machines ... 1,800.00

| ance
m‘v:";rkmen’s compensation insyrance..$ 20,191.81
Group health {Town's share) ... 13,242.10
Liability, property damage, fire and 04117
surety DOBAS o 31’988'50
(0,007 G . ,

. Association Povr S —
au?:cllamws Repairs and Minor I|'n.|n'twcmen(;;”65
Sidewalk TEPAITS .o 10,018.

Other v 4320.28

New York State rem
Town's 1962 contribution ..o

—2—

26,524.75

15,793.71

40,038.07

26,764.91

53,730.79

4430428

2,236.50

17,307.68
6,135.53

30,643.43
864.56

66,263 .58
26,057.51

250.00
14,339.93

66,535.30




Federal Social Security
Town's 1962 contribution ... ...
Veterans Observonces ... . .
Cantinoent Fond A
Expense in -legislative matters and
;:tgser special and professional Serv-
D?al\'hrden ‘
aries
Other expenses $ 7'%'22
Traffic Regulation Expense '
Special traffic guards ..o $ 910.00
School crossing guards ..o 48573.08
Street marking and paint .. .. !
Equipment for crossing guards...... 1,948.65
Traffic signal lights .o 4,962.17
Other expense . 1291235
Depariment of Public Works
Miscellaneous Functions:
Salaries:
General Foreman ..........—...$  6,079.91
Clerk 3,600.79
Supplies 13.00
Travel 26.43

Incinerator Plant
Salaries:
Superintendent .. $ 6,000.00
Assistant foreman .o 5,700.00
Wages of operators —rmens 50,310.32
Equipment 453.00
Supplies ; 4210.30
Elect_ricity, gas and water ..o 4171.17
Repairs — 9,179.82

Civil Defomse
Payment on Capital Notes—Principsl

Only
Payment of Inferest on Capital Notes...
Recreation Department
Salary of secretary to Board .........$ 130000
Extra labor ~ 11,479.00
Equipment operaters ——.—-..——- 16,127.48
Park attendants _. e 4,163.08
Stenographi¢ Services ... 240.30
Fquipment:
BackstOPSs e ranr 1,468.00
Gang MOWers, SnOw blowesr - 736470
Supplies . S 1,527.96
Maintenance of parks . —— 9,304.36
Real estate taxes 4.666.27
Developing Nokomis Park 3,887.28
Travel EXPENSES ..o 281.60

Youth Agencies

Umpires and referees [ 3,627.00
Special event SUPETVISOTS e 3,040.00
Assistant playground SUpervisors ... 4,81551
Playground SUPETVISOIS omommms 5,7€3.00
Teen Center supervisor .- 2,200.00
reen Center laborer ... lg%.:lzg:g
Sports equipment ... ,978.

Bus rental — - — 229.00
Arts and crafts SUPPHES oo 250.51

Adult Recreation Projects
QAMATIBS oo
Equipment ..
Miscellaneous ] )
Including expense in conneciion with
paying bonds, coupons, fire 'war-
Deht Service
Redemption of W, L —— $ 7450000
Interest on L I \
Town Development and Expansion
Erie County Treasurer
Current chargebacks for el ous
Police Depariment
aries:

Sal Town police force $ 351,.3(:;;42
Telephone operators 1;,60000
Mechanie ... 9,197.72
Other .. 20’787'85

Bquipment ... - 11’784-50
Gasoline and P 12,553.92
Maintenance—cars '846'10
Maintenance—nad@o 542'13
Printing and Stationery 2058'27
Materials and supplies - 0S8
Medical ERAMUNALION . oo : 271:23
Travel eXPenses .-
Clothing AllOWANCE ..o A
Special investigations e i

—3—

% 170000
- 800.00

100.00

21,856.23
1,900.00

11,177.75

8,560.45

85,763.61

9,810.13

80,633.€1
2,387.62
17,244.26
692.70

61,81043

36,178.88

2,600.00

5,100.61
111,822.50
4,843.68
18,868.40

450.41

v 13
1
1
b
it
&
B
i
i
B4
e
1
4
11-.
T
1
Wl
o
Lh

prup

(B

-’




K-9 Corps
Other expenses ... o 2,217.37 440,784 .49

Police Lock Up
Services of matron .. .. ..$ 1,700.00

Meals to prisoners 147.00 1,847.00
Park Site Acquisition . ... 1,500.00
TOTAL BUDGET EXPENDITURES $1,422,450 52
TEMPORARY INVESTMENTS ... 400,000.00
TRANSFERS TO AND PAY- T
MENTS FOR OTHER FUNDS.. 622,235.62
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS .. $2,444,686.14

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND

Total receipts
Total disbursements ... . %’m:gﬁ
Balance—December 31, 1962 . .. . . $ 22826844

DETAILED SUMMARY OF PART TOWN FUND
FOR THE YEAR 1962

RECEIPTS

Cash on Deposit—January 1, 1962 $ 1899895
Genaral Town Tax . 20,725.00
Department Earnings

Building permits $ 1172860

Inspection fees 47137.00

Plumbers licenses 860.00

Plumbers examination fees ... . 60.0D

Variance and rezoning fees ... 1,660.00 19,045.60

Refurn of Transfers to and Payments
For Other Funds 30.00

TOTAL RECEIPTS $ 5819955

DISBURSEMENTS
BUDGET EXPENDITURES
Zoning Board of Appeals
Fees of Board Members o $ 2.580.00

Other expenses .. 251554 $ 500654
Building and Plumbing Depariment
Salaries:
Building and plumbing inspector_$  6,800.00
Assistant Building and plombing
inspector . 5,600.00
Stenographic services .o 332425
Plumbing board examiner 50.00
Office EXPLNSE oo 530.08

Travel eXPEnse ... v . 41464 1671897

Board of Health
Salary of health officer % T,20000

Supyplies ... . 8581
0&1’:1' EEPETISES ... e im0 471.02 7,006.11
Registrar of Vital StatisHes ... oo 773.00
Air Polution Board
Fees of board members . . J— 425.00
Secretarial services ——.—. 428 00
Scientific investigations 4:1:
Travel eXpenses ... X
............................... 831.18 2,169.83
Other eXpenses ...
Miscellanecus
New York State Retirement System... 1,840%
Federal social SECULHEY o 563.00
Workmen's compensation insurance 625.35 +300.02
Group health (Town's share) ... 369, X
S
242.00

Refunds of Permit Fees, ofC. oo
Transfer to and Paymenfs for Other 4000

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

; 36.413.47

T TOWN FUND
SUMMARY OF PART T 58,199.55

Total receipts ..o .
Total Disbursements ..o 36 440 47

Balance—December 31, 1962 ... o $ 21,786.08

Y OF TRUST AND AGENCY FUND
DETAILED SUMFA:R THE YEAR 1962
RECEIPTS )
Cash on Deposit—January 1, 1962 .. - 3 11714237
Employees’ Social Security Tax
New York State income Tax

4

iy A A A=

R IEL T T e




Tax withheld

New York State Share of Bingo Pro-
ceeds

Hospital Service Contract Fee
Both Town and employees’ shares .
Transfers from Other Funds
From General and Special Distriets
Funds for payment of bend princi-
pal and interest

TOTAL RECETPTS
DISBURSEMENTS

Employees’ Social Security Tax and

New York State income Tax Paid to

the State $
New York State Comptroller—

Bingo Fees
Hospital Service Contract

7961746

1,500.00
10,544.87

Bond Principal and Interest Payments_. 108.604.75

79,295.10
1,500.00
10,544.87

108,604.75

$ 211,687.00

200,267.08

Cash on Deposit—December 31, 1962

$ 1142001

DETAILED SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION AND
IMPROVEMENT FUND
FOR THE YEAR 1962

RECEIPTS

Cash on Deposit—January 1, 1862 ___

Proceeds of Capital and Bond Anticipa-
tion Notes

Scajaquada Creek—cleaning ... _$ 1,760.00
Sidewalks—Castrieone ... . 9,400.00
Curbing—Dennis and Joan Lanes .. 8 500.00
Scajaquada Creek—Depew Section .. 49,765.76
Street Lights—Group 29 ... 480228
Drainage--General Town __........ 18,727.83
Sanitary Sewer Distriet No. 7

Cardarelli Extension ... 42,544.99
Sanitary Sewer Distriet No. 7

Depew Extension ... —.ocmmn. 111,448.45
Incinerstor recomstruction ...  41,000.00
Storm Sewer District No. 7 ..o 40,000.00

Procesds froin Sale of Bonds
Storm Sewer 6— Walden outfall,

Zoerb $ 10,000.00
Lateral Sanitary Sewer—Rossler ... 4,200.00
Curbing—Cunard 18.500 00
Curbing—Claudeite .. ———— 15,000.00
Curbing—Dellwood .o 5,000.00
Storm Sewer 7 520,700.00
Dingens St. Shelter House ... 13,000.00
Lateral Sanitary Sewer—Greenway ... 8.300 00
Scajaquada Creek cleaning .....—- . 58,500.00
Sidewalks—Built Rite .o 80,000.00

Other Recaipls
Bond premium and interest ... .$ 1153968
Transfers from Special Districts Fund

to eliminate debit balances 1n var-

jous Construction accounts ... 33,696.19
Contribution from New.York State

(Sanitary Sewer District No. 5— 430

proposed enlargement ... 15,430.00
Contribution from Erie County (Sani- 640,00

tary Sewer Distriet Ne. 8) 3.640.

Receipts Creditable to Other Funds..
TOTAL RECEIFTS
msuunssueu;r:'
Payments o Contractors, Engineering,
Lateral Sewer—Greenway IR— 33:;3
Sanitary Sewer District_No. 8 2:5 10.“
Scajaquada Creek cleamng ——- iden -
Storm Sewer District No. 6—-Walden 06.02

ou;tfal], 711y | S 24.22
Lateral Sewer—Rossler ... - o
Curbing—Cunard. ..o~ - 16528
Curbing—Claudette Court . 19258
Curbingx—]}illm ................ 177538

torm Sewe i
]sJingens Street Shelter House ... ) Ogig
Sidefwalks-—Built _th.e 15,430.00
Sanitary Sewer District No. 5 S ¥
Sanitary Sewer District No. 7— £000.00

Genesee, Transit Road extension .. 9’261-89
Sidewalks-Castricone [— ,ng
Dingens Street Playground L; 0.843.72
Curbing—Dennis and Joan !ll}es - :
Scajaquada Creek cleaning — 1epe 4976576

QEOLION. e s 0028
Street Lights—Group 29 . 19,692.98
Drainage——General Town e
Storm Sewer No. 7—Cardarelll 25,84051

tension . .
— 55—

$ 28543.86

33704631

728,200.00




Sanitary Sewer No. 7—Cardarelli ex-

tension 16,038.88
Samtary Sewer No. 7—-Depew exten- ’
sion ... 111,187.33
Incinerator reconstruetion ... 38.,563.73
Storm Sewer No. 7—Extension........ . 48833.49 $ 364,541.80

Transfers to Other Funds to Eliminate

Balances in Various Consiruction
Accounts:

Special Districts Fund
Net credit $ §5667.35
General Fund 7.326.38 12,993.74

Payments for Redemption of Note

Principel e
Return of Receipts Creditable to Other 41.308.71

Funds 8307272
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $1.208,004.03

SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT FUND

Total Receipts 1 ‘
Total Disbursements . $1,242,068.76

e 1,208,004.03
Balance—December 31, 1962 . $ 0T
RECEIPTS
DETALLED SUMMARY OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS FUND
Cash on Deposit—January 1, 1962 .. $ 161,860.38

Special District Assessment

Genersl Town Lighting ... .. . 158,351.21
Fire Districts

Distriet No. 1 $ 63136.04

Distriet No. 2 4571115

Distriet No. 3 4031821

District No. 4 51,418.00

Distriet No. 5 _ 30,330.50

Distriet No. 6 60,266.00

Distriet No. 8 731125 298,498.24
Water Hydrant? Districts

Distriet No. 1 $ 2025226

District No. 2 8,268 03

District No. 3 8,165.26

Distriet No. 4 28.834.80

District No. 5§ 9,648 00

District No, 6 32,542.00

Distriet No. 7 2,650 00

Distriet No. 8 3,816.00

Distriet No, 10 2,014.00 116,190.35
Water Districts

Distriet No. 9

Borden ROad — o ® 4,600.00

Como Park Entensmn S 2.625.00
Strasmer Road Extension . 1,437.50
Messer Avenue Extensmn. 3,725.71
Transit Road Extension . ::;g%
Losson Road Extension .. ... 000
Distriet No. 10 oo 2,527.00 20,505.27
Consolidated Garbage District ... . 457,644.31
Water Collection Districts
Distriet No. 9 e 8 9270461
Distriet No. N — 7,445.85 16.716.46
Sewer Districls
Distriet No. 1 553%
District No- “?:m:u
District No.
District No. . 1020000
District NO. 5 o 307,50283

Diotrict No. 5—Walden Extension 501500
District No. 5—

Peinkofer Extenswn 2%370‘5}33
Distriet No. 6 oo w’643‘87 535.530.41
District No. T ..o . B543. . 330.
Storm Sewer Disfrids
Distriet No. 1 .. | i.%%
Distriet No. 7'832‘00
Distriet Ne. 9,105-00
District S 6.425.00
District No. 226096

Ppistriet No.

District No. 37,081.25 82,503.51

Lateral Slnihry Sewer Districhs

Rossler .. - | ﬁg gg
Andres Place . 1’328:48
Walden ... ,
Buell—-Genesee 2,?“1332
Smallwood .. . | ovoe
Umon—-Geogmg ................. R Lo 1325748

Greenway Boulevard . ..o

i
.I‘.




Paving Districts
Cedar, Tudor and Campbell

Lemoine -$ 2048324
Greenway ... i 7.616.55
Curbing Districts
Trechaven y
Waltony ... 3:300.00
Mansion 3,054.00
Peoris 5690.00
aArsSaw ey
Calderwood-Hunting e
erwo e 3,602,271
Dellwood : 120625
audette Court ] '
c‘;vu-nam | g’}:ﬁ?o
ab ‘419,
ash R ! 341235
Firo‘ Protection Districts
Disirict No. 1—Bowmansville—
Protection service $  1,200.00
Hydrant rental ... 10600 $ 1.306.00
District l‘fo. 2—Tio-Run-da—
Protection service.$  4,500.00
Hydrant rental ... 3,406.00 7.996.00
Distriet No, 3—South Line—
Protection service.. 3.000.00
Unpaid and Past Due Water Bills
Street Lighting Improvement
Group 27
Ceil Drive $
Cathedral Lane .. 730,08
Harris Court . 85479
Trudy Lane 410.38
Ruth Drive 16454
Darwin Drive 657.26
Wallace Avenue ... 739.06
Tudor Road : 343.50
Grovp 28
Binner Road $ 157.84
Charloite Drive ... — 157.84
B T 1, AU ——— 1,161.83

Return of Temporary Investments. ..
Return of Transfers fo and payments
for Other Funds

DISBURSEMENTS
General Town Lighting
Town street lighting 3 1T123246
Repairs to standards S— 7,051.12
Repairs to motor equipment ... 221.22
Erie County chargebacks ...

Fire Districts
District No. 1—Doyle . 63,136.04

District No. 2—Waiden . 451115
Distriet No. 3 Forks ... . 40,316 21
District No. 4—U-Crest — 5141809
Distriet No. 5—Pine )4 1 | 30,330.50
Distriet No. 6—Cleveland Hill ... 60,266.00

District No, 8—Hyland-Urban . T 731126

Water Hydrant Districts

District No. R Y, ) —— $ 1806197
Distriet No. 2_Walden - 773147
District No. 3—Forks .— 7,185.30
Distriet No. 4—-U-Cre8t._,._ ....... 27,269.27
Distriet No. 5—Fine Hill ... . 9,307.54
Distriet No. 6—Cleveland & 511 RE— 28,313.47
District No. 7—French Road ... 2,500.14
District No. g —Hylapd-Urban ... 3,401.70
District No. 10—Bellevue . ..o~ - 1,086.64
e
Water District
District No. 9

Losson Road Extension ...

Consolidated Garbage District
Salaries and wages _$ m,;;;g

Equipment ... e 728. 0
Disposal site ..o 728,
Gaslt):{i-ne, oil, repair parts, etc m,qaggg
Office expenses, P I— 130'35
Erie County chargebacks . 221.83
Interest on notes .- 100 000_.00
IRCHIETALION. im0 ey
Services of general forem . 2,500.00
Services of principal clerk ..om . 500
New York State Retirement System— 150000
Town's contribution e 500,
Federal Social Security — Town's -
contribution i
I —

28,579.19

30,1443

12,302.00
3625

$ 464815

1,477.51
700,000.00
135,857.97

$2,777,503.72

$ 178,708.20

106,062.88

.25




ﬁ

cm e a— ————— s e

Town’s share—Blue Cross premium.

Compensation insurance ?;’6533350
Miscellaneous ... 363.37
Water Collection Districts
Districts 9 and 10
Cost of water ... .
Ma].;mtenance. ete. $ 1605402
istrict 9 . 241687
Distriet 10 ... . ... ... 1,058.27
Sewer Districts
District Neo. 1
District No 2
Rent . . ... .
District No. 3
Services of superintendent . ... _ $ 193336
Equipment
Labor—Operating .. .
Labor—Maintenance ..
Electricity, gas and 'wafter
Chlorine
Supplies
Repairs ]
Services of engineer ... ... 2,000.00
Services of Town Att.omey S 1,000.00
New York State Retirement Sys-
tem—Town’s contribation ... 4,000.00
Federal Social Seeurity — Town’s
contribution 1,167.79
Payable to General Fund for por-
tion of Blue Cross premium ... 408.30
Real estate taxes ... 7,880.96
Erie County chargebacks ... ... 37.56
District No. 4
Rent $ 900000
Operation of pump station ... .. 1,056.22
District No. 5
Labor—Maintenance ... . 5743708
Services of Superintendent .. 3,866.64
Services of engineer 4,500.00
Services of Town Attorney ... 1,500.00
Electricity, gas and water ... 28,715.04
Chlorine 6,370.00
Supplies 9,235.23
Repaira 10,002.09
¥rie County chargebacks ... 50.98
New York State Retirement Sys-
tem—Town’s contribution . ... 10,000.00
Federal Social Security — Town’s
comtribution 2,894.33
Pgyable to General Fund for por-
tion of Blue Cross premium ... é,g{gg
pment : i
mlu()utg]de e‘ngmegnm SCIVICeS ... . 10,018.98
Miscellaneous ... - 2,642.44
¢t No. &
O e $ 2050000
Maintenanee . ..o e 1,200.00
District No. 7
Rent 2nd maintenance ... ... ¥ 28,400.00
Outside engineering servic 5,881.51
Erie County chargebacks 246 23
Tnierest on notes . [ 911.54
Storm Sewer Districts
District No. 1
Main tenancze .......... e $  1,00000
District No.
uain:tgmcae e e 1,000.00
District No.
Maintenanc: ............... . 1,500.00
District No.
Main-te:a;nc: - 1,000.00
District No.
Maintenance - - % Tgsgo0  1656.00
District No. 7
Outside engineering
services . 1,964.52
W
Eapoises ® of bon . 248023
Provision for “retire-
ment of deficit bal-
ance md %m::'
tion an pro y
ment Fund .. ... 26,178.79 30,53254_‘
Lateral Sanitary Sewer Districts $ 177135
Rent and maintenance .. - e A e
es of hond Sale . 102'06
Erie Counnty chargebacks - 730.31

Other ..

$ 419,503.35

19,528.66

585.87
8,500.00

68,308.90

10,056.22

226,116.47

21,700.00

33,439.28

36,698.54

2,625.34




Paving Districts 1&3
Erie County chargebacks $
Merest on notes ... _ . 380.26 462.50 \
Curbing Districts
Frie County chargebacks ........
Expenses of bond sale .0 1aey
Provision f_or retorement of deficit ’
i halanee in Construction and Im-
‘ provement Fund 6,767.09 710297
Fire Protection Districts
District No. 1—Bowmansviile
1 Proteclion service ..$  1,200.00
Hydrant rental ... .. 104.56 1,304.56
District No. 2—Tio-run-da
Protection service .. 4,500.00
Hydrant rental..... 345048
Erie County charge-
back e 1.80 7.952.28
District No. 3—South Line
1 Protection service .. 3,000.00 12,256.84
i Unpeid and Past Due Water Bills
Street Lighting Improvement
Interest— !
Group 28 ... 38.66 174.03 ;
l Other expenses '
| (Group 24) ... .. 1454 188.67
Payment on Capitsl and Bond Anticips- 3
_ tien Notes— 4
‘ Principsl Only i
! Street lighting improvement — :
. Group No. 27 $ 451276
1 Street lighting improvement —
1 Group No. 28 14T1.51 5,000.27 }1
' Redemption of Bonds i
1 Water Distriets oo .. 11,000.00 1
Consolidated Garbage Distriet ... . 18,000.00 .
; Sewer Distriet No. 3 _ . . ... 1400000
| Sewer District No. 5 ... . ... 65,000.00 i
Sewer District No. 5—
Walden Extension _.. ... 3,000.00
Sewer Distriot No. 5— E
Peinkofer Extensiont . ... .. 1,000.00 :
Sewer Distriet No. 7T e 27,000.00 4
Storm Sewer Distriet No. 3 . 6,C00.00 ¢
Storm Sewer District No. 4 ... 5,000.00 A
Storm Sewer Disiriet No. 5 ... 2,500.00 "
] Storm Sewer Distriet No. 9,000.00
Storm Sewer Distriet No. 7 ... 17,000.00 3
{ Lateral Sanitary Sewer Distriets.. 9.500.00 3
: Paving Distriets ... oo 24,000.00
Curbing Distriets ... oo 26,000.00 238,000.00 d
l Consolidated Garbage District ... 2,214.00
Sewer District No. 3 ... : 8599.00 £,
! Sewer District No. 5 ....... |
' Sewer District No. 5—
! Walden Extension ... .. ...
Sewer Distriot No. 5—
Peinkofer Extension ... .. : 475.00
Sewer Distriet No. 7 o 20 458.50
Storm Sewer Distriot No. 3 .. 132.00
| Storm Sewer Distriot No. 4 . 3,105.00
Storm Sewer District No. § .. 2,925.00
Storm Sewer Distriet No. 6 ... 10,542.00
Siorm Sewer Distriet No. 7 ... 18,926.00
Lateral Sanitary Sewer Districts .. 2,149.50
Paving Distriets ..o 5,891.25
Curbing Distriets . v . 4,116.75 133,827.75
700,000.00 :
[] Temporary investments ! .
. fors Payments for other '
TFunds h.“d. 135,857.97 _
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $2,665,405.31
i SUMMARY OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS '
! Potal TECEIPLS oo i = %,gg;,zgggf
Total Dis’burSEMentS . y ’ B
! ) $ 112,098.41

BaIance-—Decemfber 31, 1962

. This summary does not reflect in either_the receipts or t.he
Note ';‘isvbursements the sum of $70,051.32 which sum was retain-
ed by the Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company from

— 0




the proceeds of a bond sale 1n the year 1962 1n payment of
;1 note of the Consolidated Garbage Distriet of an equal
amount.

DETAILED SUMMARY OF HIGHWAY FUND
FOR THE YEAR 1962

RECEIPTS
Balance from previous year

10,455.71

Proceeds from notes ... ) ’ 214 586 68
State aid .. 14,349.33
Interest . . 1,88725
Refunds and reimbursements . 15,002.64
Street cuts . 420.00
Treasurer of Erie County—Snow re-

moval . . 8.,064.00
General Fund for moving voting ma-

chines .. 1,198.16
General Fund for planting trees .. 1,373.32
Consolidated Garbage Distriet — For

Christmas Tree pickup . ... 1,686.24
Highway tax:

Mem 1 .o $ 32280294

Rem 2 . 3.086.00

Item 3 105,666.18

Item 4

......................................... s 144066953 576,224.65
Return of Temporary Investments .

130,000.00
Return of transfers to and payments
for other funds . .. .. . 177,779.58
TOTAL RECEIPTS $1,153,025.56
DISBURSEMENTS
Item 1:
General repairs $ 360,814.35
Hem 2:
Bridge repairs ... . 4,046.88
ftem 3:
Machirery, tools and equipment:
Purchase $ 175,340 90
i 24,612.13
Redemption of Notes—Principal ...  66,574.07
Interest on notes 3.072.32 209,509.51

ltem 4:
Salary—Highway Superintendent ... $ 9,800.00

S —Principal Clerk ..o 6,803.168
Sﬁremoval 61,121.23
Cutting and removing weeds ... 1,652 31
Miscellaneous 66,190.80
Erie County chargebacks ... 143.65 145,711.15
Temporary Investments .. . 130,000.00
Transfers to and Payments for Other
Fonds . 171,779.58
TOTAL. DISBURSEMENTS $1,088,851.45

SUMMARY OF HIGHWAY FUND

i 1,153,025 56
Total receipis $1,153,
Total disbursements 1,088,851.45
Balance—December 31, 1962 ... $ 6417411

The foregoing statement is in accordance with the books of
account and records maintained by me,
BENEDICT T. HOLTZ
Supervisor
Town of Cheektowaga, New York
Date: January 21, 1963
State of New York ;
County of Erie
of Cheekiowaga }
1-MWI. the undersigned Town Clerk of the Town of Cheel::mt;nva@gc.aE
do he’reby certify that the foregoing statement is a true an d‘e’tm'l‘
copy of a statement delivered to me for filing by Benedict T.
¢ ‘ a :
HoMz, Supervisor of the Town of Cheellztomg - NLEY
Town Clerk

OF CHEEKTOWAGA, NEW YORK
Tow:UMMARY OF INDEBTEDNESS

5.

YEAR 1962
Nofes:
Ovtstanding Ol.lhfnm!iﬂg2
Dec. 31, 1961 Issved Redeemed Dec. 31, 196
General 54553 § 11896830 § 0274553 § 12576839
Highway Fund

105,474.07 214,586.68 66,574.67 253,486.69
Special Di%ﬁ%l.ﬁ 230,342.72 757,936.09 338,568.38

Bonds:
General TOS® 0000 14750000 7450000  983,500.00

special DislEiets 0 86750000 23800000  4010,000.00

—10 —

B

s e

e e

Lt




Item No. 14

to aHJourn.

SEAL

135

Moved by Councilman Wroblewski, seconded by Councilman Bystrak

Kenneth T. Hanley, Town Clerk.




